

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 5326-5331 OF 2005

B.S. MANIBANKAR & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file additional documents)

Date: 08/09/2011 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Appellant(s) Mr.G.V.Chandrashekar, Adv.  
Mr.N.K.Verma, Adv.  
For Mr. P.P. Singh,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. V.N. Raghupathy,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the State of Karnataka is directed to take specific instructions whether the benefit of Condition No.5 of G.O.No.ED 8 DGD 95 Bangalore dated 20/03/1985, which reads as follows, has been extended to other similarly placed employees:

"5. Salary grant etc., being paid to the staff of private aided colleges, composite pre-university colleges in regular scale, shall be granted to the staff working in vocational courses of private aided colleges, composite pre-university colleges, pre-university colleges also under the provisions of grant-in-aid code."

We direct the learned counsel appearing for the State of Karnataka to file an affidavit of the concerned Secretary within two weeks from today.

List this matter on 27th September, 2011.

(G.V.Ramana)  
Court Master

(Shashi Bala Vij)  
Asstt.Registrar